

GAHC010175772023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : Test.App./6/2023

SANTANA SHILL AND 4 ORS
W/O LT. SHIBU SHILL R/O CHAKITUP NEAR PUJABARI WARD NO. 26 OF
NMB MOUZA NIZ SAHAR P.S SADAR DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN 782001

2: PINKI SHILL
D/O LT. SHIBU SHILL. W/O BIPUL SHILL. R/O VILL. BORJHARI MAJGAON
MOUZA AND P.S. JAMUNAMUKH DIST. HOJAI ASSAM PIN 782428

3: ARCHANA SHILL
D/O LT. SHIBU SHILL. W/O DILIP SHILL R/O SHIVABARI ROAD DIPHU
MOUZA AND PS DIPHU DIST KARBI ANGLONG ASSAM PIN 782460

4: RINKU SHILL
D/O LT. SHIBU SHILL R/O CHAKITUP NEAR PUJABARI WARD NO. 26 OF
NMB MOUZA NIZ SAHAR P.S SADAR DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN 782001

5: DIPTI SHILL
LT. SHIBU SHILL. R/O CHAKITUP NEAR PUJABARI WARD NO. 26 OF NMB
MOUZA NIZ SAHAR P.S SADAR DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PIN 78200

VERSUS

BIBHU SHILL
S/O LT. LALIT MOHAN SHILL R/O CHAKITUP NEAR PUJABARI WARD NO.
26 OF NMB MOUZA NIZ SAHAR P.S. SADAR DIST. NAGAON ASSAM PI
782001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR G BHARADWAJ, MR. A C SARMA,MR B DEORI,MR N
BRAHMA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR A W AMAN, MR S A BARBHUYAN,MR SARFRAZ
NAWAZ,MR. SURAJIT DAS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

05.05.2026

[1] Heard Mr. B. Deori, the learned counsel appearing for the appellants, who seeks an adjournment on the ground of personal difficulty. He submits that he has informed the learned counsel for the respondent, who does not have any objection to the said prayer.

[2] Hence, the prayer is allowed.

[3] Let this matter be listed on 28th July, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant